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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

MEETING Agenda – Tuesday, October 18, 2022 

DAWSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER ASSEMBLY ROOM 

25 JUSTICE WAY, DAWSONVILLE GEORGIA 30534 

6:00 PM 

   

A.  MEETING CALLED TO ORDER  

B.  INVOCATION 

C.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

D.  ROLL CALL 

E.  ANNOUNCEMENTS:  
      There will be a Planning Commission Meeting November 15th 2022 

F.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
    September 20th 2022 

G.  APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

H.  STATEMENT OF DISCLOSURE: 

       For speakers in favor or opposition to any application who have made contributions more  

       than $250.00 to any local official campaign.   

I.  NEW BUSINESS: 

Application for Variance: 
1. Presentation of VR 22-23 James Callas ABC Hickory Trail 
2. Presentation of VR 22-25 James Callas ABC Cornfield 

Application for Rezoning: 
3. Presentation of ZA 22-22 Royce Flynn 

J.  UPDATES BY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT: 

K.  ADJOURNMENT 
Those with disabilities who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, 

or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting, should contact the ADA Coordinator at 706-344-3666, extension 

44514. The county will make reasonable accommodations for those persons 
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September 20, 2022 

DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 
DAWSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER  

 
 

 

 

The Dawson County Planning Commission meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by Vice Chairman Neil 

Hornsey.   

 
Tim Bennett gave the invocation. 

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Vice Chairman Hornsey. 

 
Members present: John Maloney, District 2; Tim Bennett, District 3; Neil Hornsey, District 4; Steve Sanvi, 

Chairman Appointee. 

 

Staff present: Harmony Gee, Zoning Specialist.  

 

Vice Chairman Hornsey asked for a motion to approve the minutes from the August 16th, 2022 minutes as 

prepared. Motion passed by a vote of 4-0. Maloney/Bennett  

 

Vice Chairman Hornsey asked for a motion to approve the agenda as presented by staff. Motion passed 

by a vote of 4-0. Sanvi/Bennett 

 

Vice Chairman Hornsey announced the requirement that a statement of disclosure of campaign 

contributions of $250 or more must be completed by anyone who wishes to speak in favor or opposition to 

any application. 

 

New Business: 
 

Application for Variance.  

VR 22-21 James Callas is requesting to vary from the Dawson County Land Use Resolution Article III 

Section 309.C.3 Front, Side & Rear setback reductions. TMP L17 156 Sourwood Trail 
 

Vice Chairman Hornsey asked if there was anyone to speak on behalf of the application. James Callas of 

Dawsonville, Georgia, spoke on behalf of the application.  He stated that his client was removing a mobile 

home located in Athens Boat Club to build a stick built home and in order to accommodate the existing 

septic system, the home needed to be further up on the lot closer the road to avoid additional expenses.   
 

Vice Chairman Hornsey asked if there was anyone to speak in favor of the application. There were none. 

 

Vice Chairman Hornsey asked if there was anyone to speak in opposition of the application. There were 

none. 
 

Vice Chairman Hornsey then closed the public hearing for Board discussion.   

 
Vice Chairman Hornsey asked for a motion. The Motion was made to approve the request as presented 

4-0 Maloney/Bennett  

 

VR 22-22 Al Posada is requesting to vary from the Dawson County Land Use Resolution Article III Section 

309.C.3 Front & Side setback reductions. TMP L21-100-026 Crestline Drive 
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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION  
MEETING HELD SEPTEMBER 20, 2022 
DAWSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER  
 
 

 

Vice Chairman Hornsey asked if there was anyone present to speak to the application.  Al Posada of 

Gainesville, Georgia spoke on behalf of the application.  Mr. Posada stated that the lot that his clients 

have purchased in the Reserve and Marina Club is pie shaped with steep topography in the rear.  To 

accommodate the home and driveway to avoid additional cost of back fill and retaining walls a variance is 

needed.    

 

Vice Chairman Hornsey asked if there was anyone to speak in favor of the application.  There were none. 

 

Vice Chairman Hornsey asked if there was anyone to speak in opposition of the application.  There were 

none.  

 

Vice Chairman Hornsey then closed the public hearing for Board discussion. 

 

Vice Chairman Hornsey asked for a motion.  The motion was made to approve the request as presented 

4-0 Sanvi/Bennett  

 

Vice Chairman Hornsey asked if there were any updates by Planning and Development.  Zoning 
Specialist Harmony Gee shared that the County is still under a residential rezoning moratorium and there 
have been updates to Zoning Procedure Laws for the state of Georgia and that an update as to how 
variances are processed will be passed along to the Commission as soon as they become available.  
 
 
There being no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned at 6:07 p.m. 
 
 
 

Neil Hornsey, Vice Chairman Date 

 

 

 

  Attest: Harmony Gee  Date 
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VR 22-23 James Callas 
301 ABC Hickory Trail 

Planning Commission Hearing October 18, 2022 

  V A R I A N C E  S T A F F  R E P O R T   
  

 
Proposal:  The applicant is requesting a variance to the front setback of 37’ for the construction of a 
residence.   
 

Applicant James Callas 

The development standard and 
requirement to be varied  

Land Use Code Article III Section 309.C.3 

Zoning  Vacation Cottage Restricted 

Acreage .217 

Plat Yes, Recorded 2/9/2022 

Road Classification Private 

Tax Parcel L17 177 

Commission District 3 

   

Direction Zoning Existing Use 

North VCR Single Family Residence 

South VCR Single Family Residence 

East VCR Single Family Residence 

West VCR Single Family Residence 
 
Unless a variance is approved the minimum requirements for the VCR Land Use District are: 

Minimum square footage. 1,200 square feet (heated). 

Minimum setbacks. 
Front yard - 100 feet on parkways, 60 feet on state highways, 40 feet on others; 
Side yard - 10 feet; 
Rear yard - 20 feet. 
Front yard setback applies to all frontages on publicly maintained streets. 

Minimum setbacks for accessory structures: 
Front yard - 100 feet on parkways, 60 feet on state highways, 40 feet on others; 
Side yard - 5 feet; and Rear yard - 10 feet. 

4



  

   VCR      2 
 

If a principal residential structure is located less than 15 feet from any property line, then local fire 
codes impose certain requirements. 
A variance should be granted only after evidence is presented and accepted that enforcement of 
all of the required standards on the property in question would render the property useless. 
 
Reasonable conditions may be imposed in connection with a variance as deemed necessary to 
protect the best interests of the surrounding property or neighborhood, and otherwise secure the 
purpose and requirements of this article. Guarantees and evidence may be required that such 
conditions will be and are being complied with. 
 
Variances in accordance with this article should not ordinarily be granted if the special 
circumstances on which the applicant relies are a result of the actions of the applicant or owner 
or previous owners. 

County Agency Comments:  
 
Emergency Services: No comments returned as of 10.5.2022.2022 
 
Environmental Health Department: No comments returned as of 10.5.22 
  
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority: “Athens Boat Club is serviced by a private well system and septic 
systems.” 
 
Planning and Development:  To date there has been 30 variance requests within the Athens Boat Club 
development all of which were reductions in the setbacks of structures.  This development was platted 
in the 1960’s prior to any zoning regulations being adopted by the County.  The lots are small in size, 
any improvements to structures within the development trigger the need of a variance.     
 
Public Works Department: “ABC Hickory Trail appears to be approximately 72 feet from the front 
property line.  Access to the parcel although adequate, it is substandard and gated.”    
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   VCR      3 
 

PHOTO OF PROPERTY: 
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   VCR      4 
 

Criteria for granting variances. 

THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON 
ALL FOUR EXPRESSLY WRITTEN FINDINGS: 

 
(1) That a strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified standard 

or requirement would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and 

(2) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property involved or to the intended use of the property which 
do not apply generally to other properties in the same district; and 

(3) That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety, or welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the 
near vicinity; and 

(4)  That the granting of the variance would support general objectives contained 
within the Land Use Chapter of the code. 
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VR 22-25 James Callas 
159 ABC Cornfield Road 

Planning Commission Hearing October 18, 2022 

  V A R I A N C E  S T A F F  R E P O R T   
  

 
Proposal:  The applicant is requesting a variance to the front setback of 30’, rear setback of 15’ and 
right side setback of 3’ for the construction of an accessory structure 10’ off the front, 5’ off of the 
rear and 7’ off of the right side of the parcel line.   
 

Applicant James Callas 

The development standard and 
requirement to be varied  

Land Use Code Article III Section 309.C.4 

Zoning  Vacation Cottage Restricted 

Acreage .219 

Plat Yes, Recorded 9/2022 

Road Classification Private 

Tax Parcel L17 095 

Commission District 3 

   

Direction Zoning Existing Use 

North VCR Single Family Residence 

South VCR Single Family Residence 

East VCR Single Family Residence 

West VCR Single Family Residence 
 
Unless a variance is approved the minimum requirements for the VCR Land Use District are: 

Minimum square footage. 1,200 square feet (heated). 

Minimum setbacks. 
Front yard - 100 feet on parkways, 60 feet on state highways, 40 feet on others; 
Side yard - 10 feet; 
Rear yard - 20 feet. 
Front yard setback applies to all frontages on publicly maintained streets. 

Minimum setbacks for accessory structures: 
Front yard - 100 feet on parkways, 60 feet on state highways, 40 feet on others; 
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   VCR      2 
 

Side yard - 5 feet; and Rear yard - 10 feet. 

If a principal residential structure is located less than 15 feet from any property line, then local fire 
codes impose certain requirements. 
A variance should be granted only after evidence is presented and accepted that enforcement of 
all of the required standards on the property in question would render the property useless. 
 
Reasonable conditions may be imposed in connection with a variance as deemed necessary to 
protect the best interests of the surrounding property or neighborhood, and otherwise secure the 
purpose and requirements of this article. Guarantees and evidence may be required that such 
conditions will be and are being complied with. 
 
Variances in accordance with this article should not ordinarily be granted if the special 
circumstances on which the applicant relies are a result of the actions of the applicant or owner 
or previous owners. 

County Agency Comments:  
 
Emergency Services: No comments returned as of 10.5.2022 
 
Environmental Health Department: No comments returned as of 10.5.22 
  
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority: “Athens Boat Club is serviced by a private well system and septic 
systems.” 
 
Planning and Development:  To date there has been 30 variance requests within the Athens Boat Club 
development all of which were reductions in the setbacks of structures.  This development was platted 
in the 1960’s prior to any zoning regulations being adopted by the County.  The lots are small in size, 
any improvements to structures within the development trigger the need of a variance.     
 
Public Works Department:  The private roads are accessed by Athens Boat Club Road.  The access to 
the development, although substandard, is adequate and gated.   
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   VCR      3 
 

PHOTO OF PROPERTY: 
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   VCR      4 
 

Criteria for granting variances. 

THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON 
ALL FOUR EXPRESSLY WRITTEN FINDINGS: 

 
(1) That a strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified standard 

or requirement would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and 

(2) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property involved or to the intended use of the property which 
do not apply generally to other properties in the same district; and 

(3) That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety, or welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the 
near vicinity; and 

(4)  That the granting of the variance would support general objectives contained 
within the Land Use Chapter of the code. 
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Harmony  Gee

From: Royce Flynn 
Sent: Wednesday, September 7, 2022 8:47 AM
To: Harmony  Gee
Subject: Rezoning

 
Mrs. Gee,  
 
The project at 680 Harmony Church Road has no further construction needed. 
 
Thank you 
Royce Flynn 

  Caution: This is an external email. Please take care when clicking links or opening attachments. When in doubt, 
contact your IT Department.  
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ZA 22-22    
Royce Flynn 

Harmony Church Road 
Planning Commission Meeting October 18, 2022  
Board of Commission Hearing November 17, 2022  

 
 
Applicant Proposal 

The applicant is seeking to zone the property from RSR (Residential Sub-Rural) to C-OI (Commercial Office 
Institution) to utilize an existing structure for professional office use. 
 

Applicant Royce Flynn 

Amendment # ZA 22-22 

Request 
Rezone property from RSR (Residential Sub-Rural) to C-OI 
(Commercial Office Institutional) 
 

Proposed Use Real Estate/Professional Office 

Current Zoning RSR  

Future Land Use Sub-Rural Residential 

Acreage 1 acre 

Location Harmony Church Road 

Commercial Square footage 1,500 

Road Classification Local 

Tax Parcel 119-039 

Dawson Trail Segment n/a 

Commission District 3 

DRI No 

Planning Commission 
Recommendation 
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  Direction Existing Zoning Existing Use 

North R-A Single Family Residential 

South RSR Single Family Residential 

East RSR Single Family Residential 

West R-A Vacant Land 

 

According to the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying Future Land Use Plan, the subject property 

is identified as Sub-Rural Residential.   The primary area of unincorporated Dawson County designed as 

Sub-Rural Residential is bounded by the forest belt and Dawson Forest on the west, Lumpkin County line 

on the north, and the agricultural belt to the south and east. In the southern part of this area, there is 

extensive residential development, but the northern part of this area is mostly undeveloped.  

Though this area may receive new development at gross densities of up to 0.67 unit per acre (1.0 acre  

with public water), it is not targeted for major development. Public water service may be extended  

into much of this area, particularly the southern half, during the planning horizon (year 2028). It is  

desirable that conservation subdivision principles be followed in this area in order to encourage the  

permanent protections of open space or retention of farm and forest lands.  

There is a second area designated as Sub-rural Residential by the future land use plan map, east of  

Georgia 400 and lakefront residential uses along Lake Lanier. Development in this area must be  

sensitive to the Lake Lanier watershed, and as a result, densities are proposed to be kept low (0.67 unit  

per acre) in this area. The desired development pattern should seek to: 

• Permit rural cluster or conservation subdivision design that incorporates significant amount of  
 open space 

• Limit extension of public utilities in these areas 
• Limit parking in front of properties  
• Connect to regional network of greenspace and trails, available to pedestrians, bicyclists, and  

 equestrians for both tourism and recreational purposes  
• Consider the use of drainage swales on paved roads in lieu of curb and gutter 
• Ensure safe and direct access to major thoroughfares 
• Provide at least one access point from a county road for a minimum number of homes  
• Allow unpaved roads and shared driveways that provide access for up to six residences 
• Support and encourage agricultural industries 
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County Agency Comments:  
 
Environmental Health Department: “My concern with this plat is the proposed parking area behind the 
building. The septic tank and whatever they have for a drain field is located behind the building. Any hardscape 
must be a minimum of 5' from any portion of the septic system. Please see the attached septic system re-
evaluation document from our office dated February, 2022. 
 
I recommend that Davis Engineering modify the site plan so that this septic system is not covered by any vehicle 
traffic or parking area, or our previous approval will be revoked.   
 
Due to the existing well's proximity to the septic system, we also recommended that the building be converted 
to public water, and the existing well be filled, sealed and by a well driller licensed in the state of Georgia.”  
 
Emergency Services: No comments returned as 10.5.22 
 
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority: “Water is available at this site but there are no plans for sewer expansion 
at this time.’   
 
Planning and Development:  The use of this structure has never been residential; it has ranged from a 
community center for the area (f/k/a The Kilough Community Center or The Kilough Club) to a recording studio 
for the previous owner (Lighthouse Baptist Church).  The use of an office does not meet the Future Land Use 
Map however, the structure is existing and if limited to office use it may provide some service to the local 
community.  The structure will be subject to commercial plan review and improvements will be required. 
 
Public Works Department: “The current condition of the road is paved and in good condition, traffic flow is 
steady, sight distances are marginal due to topography and curve geometry.  The parcel is .68 miles away from 
the nearest major thoroughfare of Georgia Hwy 400.”   
 
 
THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON THE 
FOLLOWING CRITERIA: 
 

(1)  The existing uses and classification of nearby property; 

(2)  The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular land use classification; 

(3)  The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant promotes the health, 
safety, morals, or general welfare of the public; 
(4)  The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the individual 
property owner; 
(5)  The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification; 

(6)  The length of time the property has been vacant under the present classification, considered 
in the context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the property; and 
(7) The specific, unusual, or unique facts of each case, which give rise to special hardships,  
incurred by the applicant and/or surrounding property owners. 
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Recommended Stipulations: 
 
1. Office Use only – no retail sales or display. 
2. All asphalt located within the road right of way and within the area of the minimum front building setback 

shall be removed. 
3. Any expansion of the building footprint is limited to those changes required to meet commercial code. 
4. A commercial driveway permit application will be required as part of the site plan review. 

5. A fifteen (15) foot landscape buffer shall be planted and/or maintained along the frontage of the parcel.  
Supplemental plantings shall consist of evergreen trees, shrubs, or a combination native to the region. All 
trees planted shall be a minimum of six feet  in height  at  the  time  of  planting. All shrubs  planted  shall 
be a minimum of three feet in height at the time of planting. 

6. This project will need to complete a Commercial Plan Review and permitting for the change of use. 

 

 
 
Photo of Property: 
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